

Case No. S262663

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

COAST COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES,
Defendant and Respondent,

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE,
Real Party in Interest and Respondent.

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS COAST COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT ET AL.**

Third Appellate District, Case No. C080349
Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 34-2014-80001842
The Honorable Christopher E. Krueger

Jennifer B. Henning (SBN 193915)
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Tel: (916) 327-7535 Fax: (916) 443-8867
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
California State Association of Counties

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

I. INTRODUCTION..... 5

II. ARGUMENT..... 8

 A. Determinations on Whether a Statutory Scheme Creates a Legal and
 Practical Compulsion to Perform a New Program or Higher Level of
 Service Must Be Considered In Light of the Constitutional
 Requirement to Provide Subventions..... 8

 1. The history and intent of Article XIII B, Section 6 of the
 California Constitution require the State to make local agencies
 whole for the costs of new or expanded programs and services. 8

 a. The genesis of Proposition 13..... 8

 b. The revenue drain 10

 c. The promise of reimbursement 12

 d. The efforts to avoid providing subventions to local governments 15

 2. This Court must interpret the mandate reimbursement
 requirements to reflect the constitutional standard..... 19

 B. Courts are Capable of Implementing a Practical Compulsion Standard 20

 C. Consistent with the Voter’s Will, a Practical Compulsion Standard
 Should Focus on the Overall Effect of the Statutory Scheme,
 Including the Intent to Coerce and the Practical Consequences of
 Noncompliance..... 23

III. CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. County of San Mateo</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 597	13
<i>Bret Harte Inn, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 14.....	9
<i>California Public Records Research, Inc. v. County of Yolo</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 150..	10
<i>California School Bds Assn. v. State of California</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1183	17
<i>California School Bds. Assn. v. State of California</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 770	16, 22
<i>City of Merced v. State of California</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 777	15
<i>City of Sacramento v. State of California</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 51	21
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Com. on State Mandates</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 898	16
<i>County of Placer v. Corin</i> (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 443	12
<i>County of San Diego v. Com. on State Mandates</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 196	16
<i>County of San Diego v. State of Cal.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 68.....	13
<i>Department of Finance v. Com. on State Mandates (County of Los Angeles)</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 749	passim
<i>Department of Finance v. Com. on State Mandates (County of Los Angeles)</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 546	12
<i>Department of Finance v. Com. on State Mandates (County of San Diego)</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 661	17
<i>Department of Finance v. Commission on State Mandates (Kern High School District)</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 727.....	15, 20, 24
<i>Grossmont Union High School Dist. v. State Dept. of Education</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 869	23
<i>Hayes v. Com. on State Mandates</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1564.....	16
<i>Long Beach Unified Sch. Dist. v. State of California</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 155.....	17
<i>Lucia Mar Unified School Dist. v. Honig</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 830	18
<i>Santa Barbara County Taxpayers Assn. v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 940	12
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 203	22
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> (1937) 301 U.S. 548	22

STATUTES

Former Rev. & Tax Code, § 2261 8
Former Rev. & Tax Code, § 401 9
Gov. Code, § 17556..... 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. XIII A 8, 10
Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 1 11
Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 2 10, 11
Cal. Const., art. XIII B, § 1 12
Cal. Const., art. XIII B, § 6 12

GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS

Legis. Analyst, *An Analysis of Proposition 13, The Jarvis-Gann Property Tax Initiative*
(May, 1978) S-2 10

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Chapman and Kirlin, *Land Use Consequences of Proposition 13* (1979) 53 So.Cal.L.Rev.
95 11
Ehrman, *Administrative Appeal and Judicial Review of Property Tax Assessments in*
California - The New Look (1970) 22 Hast.L.J. 1 11
Holmes, *Assessment of Farmland Under the California Land Conservation Act and the*
“Breathing Space” Amendment (1967) 55 Cal.L.Rev. 273 9
Lefcoe and Allison, *The Legal Aspects of Proposition 13: The Amador Valley Case*
(1979) 53 So.Cal.L.Rev. 173..... 9, 11
